BOROUGH OF FLORHAM PARK
COUNTY OF MORRIS, STATE OF NEW JERSEY
RESOLUTION #25-164

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF
FLORHAM PARK AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER #1 FOR THE DELAWARE ROAD,
MINNISINK ROAD, HONEYMOON LANE AND ARROWHEAD ROAD IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT, NJDOT FY MUNICIPAL AID PROJECT (CONTRACT #FP24-06)

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Florham Park, County of Morris,
State of New Jersey awarded Contract #FP24-06 to Portofino Builder's, LLC, located at 69 Irwin
Street, Springfield, NJ 07081 on November 7, 2024 via adoption of Resolution #24-201; and

WHEREAS, said Contract was approved in the amount of $679,399.00 for the Delaware
Road, Minnisink Road, Honeymoon Lane, and Arrowhead Road Roadway Improvement Project,
FY 2023 NJDOT Municipal Aid Project; and

WHEREAS, field changes and revisions to Contract quantities have resulted in additional
costs; and

WHEREAS, a Change Order #1 is requested in the amount of $44,559.04 to the original
Contract amount for a new total Contract amount of $723,958.04; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has provided a certification of funds to the Borough
Clerk.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of
Florham Park, County of Morris, State of New Jersey as follows:

1. Change Order #1 in the amount of $44,559.04 to Contract #FP24-06 is hereby approved:;
and

2. The total Adjusted Contract amount for $FP24-06 is now $723,958.04; and
3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Council Approval: July 17, 2025

M//a%/mn/

Mark Taylor, Méy?(

Attest:

=0 A0S WAL MQ
Danielle M. Lewis, RMC, Municipal Clerk

Resolution #25-164
Page 1 of 2




| HEREBY CERTIFY this to be a true and correct Resolution of the Mayor and Borough Council
of the Borough of Florham Park, and adopted on July 17, 2025

T=Dn i W BAnger
Danielle M. Lewis, RMC, Municipal Clerk

Resolution #25-164
Page 2 of 2




